
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2829
ANSWERED ON:17.08.2004
VACATION OF KUNGLA FORT
Rai Shri Nakul Das;Verma Shri Ravi Prakash

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been persistent demand from the people of Manipur for vacation of Kungla Fort by the Assam rifles; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and reaction of the Government in this regard?

Answer
HOME MINISTER (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): The construction work at new location is at advanced stage and likely to be completed soon. Basic facilities like approach road, electricity and water supply at new location are being provided by the State Government to enable Assam Rifles to shift there.
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